

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

FDRLST MEDIA, LLC,
Respondent,

-and-

JOEL FLEMING,
Charging Party.

Case No. 02-CA-243109

**RESPONDENT FDRLST MEDIA, LLC'S
REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION
(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED, 29 C.F.R. § 102.46(g))**

July 20, 2020

Aditya Dynar
Kara Rollins
Jared McClain
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
Adi.Dynar@NCLA.legal
Kara.Rollins@NCLA.legal
Jared.McClain@NCLA.legal
Attorneys for Respondent, FDRLST Media, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. NLRB LACKS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THIS ACTION..... 1

 II. NLRB LACKED PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER FDRLST IN REGION 2..... 4

 III. FDRLST DID NOT COMMIT AN UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE..... 9

CONCLUSION.....10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Elec. Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 245 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Ex Parte Graham</i> , 10 F. Cas. 91 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1818).....	5
<i>Gulf Ins. Co. v. Glasbrenner</i> , 417 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Harkness v. Hyde</i> , 98 U.S. 476 (1878)	5
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	4
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	2
<i>Livnat v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Mississippi Pub. Corp. v. Murphree</i> , 326 U.S. 438 (1946).....	8
<i>Molock v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp.</i> , 952 F.3d 293 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Mussat v. IQVIA, Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers, Local No. 364</i> , <i>Int’l Bhd. Of Teamsters, Warehousemen & Helpers of Am.</i> , 274 F.2d 19 (7th Cir. 1960).....	2
<i>NLRB v. Fulton Bag & Cotton Mills</i> , 180 F.2d 68 (10th Cir. 1950).....	2
<i>NLRB v. Gen. Shoe Corp.</i> , 192 F.2d 504 (6th Cir. 1951).....	2
<i>NLRB v. Indiana & Michigan Electric Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 9 (1943).....	1, 2
<i>NLRB v. J.G. Boswell Co.</i> 136 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1943).....	2
<i>NLRB v. Television & Radio Broad. Studio Emp., Local 804</i> , 315 F.2d 398 (3d Cir. 1963)	2

<i>N.Y. v. Mountain Tobacco Co.</i> , 942 F.3d 536 (2d Cir. 2019)	3
<i>Omni Capital Int'l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987)	5, 6, 7
<i>Peay v. Bellsouth Med. Assistance Plan</i> , 205 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2000).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Picquet v. Swan</i> , 19 F. Cas. 609 (C.C.D. Mass. 1828).....	4, 5
<i>Repub. of Sudan v. Harrison</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019).....	3
<i>Robertson v. R.R. Labor Bd.</i> , 268 U.S. 619 (1925)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>S. Furniture Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 194 F.2d 59 (5th Cir. 1952).....	2
<i>Toland v. Sprague</i> , 37 U.S. 300 (1839)	5
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	3
<i>Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	2
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925)	2

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III	3, 4
U.S. Const. amend. V (Due Process Clause)	4, 8, 9
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 (Due Process Clause)	6, 8

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 154(a)	7, 8
29 U.S.C. § 158(c)	10

29 U.S.C. § 160(b)	1, 2, 3, 7
29 U.S.C. § 161(2)	7
Judiciary Act of Sept. 24, 1789, § 11, 1 Stat. 79.....	5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5	6

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 102.1(d).....	8
29 C.F.R. § 102.1(h).....	3
29 C.F.R. § 102.10.....	8
29 C.F.R. § 102.14(a)	8
29 C.F.R. § 102.14(b).....	6
29 C.F.R. § 102.33(a)	8
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(a)	3

Other Authorities

4 Charles Wright & Arthur Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1067.1 (1987)	9
1 NLRB Ann. Rep. (1936) available at https://www.nlr.gov/sites/default/files/attach- ments/pages/node-131/nlr1936.pdf	7
